

















Photographic Technology (APPHOT)

& Washtenaw | SCHOOLOF
YA Community College | VISUAL ARTS

Assaociate in Applied Science Degree

_General Education Requirements

Notes:

*ENG 100 or ENG 111 is recommended

= "*COM 101 or COM 102 is recommended

MTH 151, MTH 157, MTH 160, or MTH 169 is recommended
"**fulfilled upon completion of major/area requirement PHO 103

See General Education Graduation Requirements in the WCC Bulletin.

(18 credits)

Writing Elective(s)* 3-4
. Speech Elective(s)** 3
- Math Elective(s)*** 34
Nat. Sci. Elective(s) 3-4
~Soc. Sci. Elective(s) 3
-~ Arts/Human. Elective(s)**** 3
" Major/Area Requirements (42 credits)
- PHO 103 History of Photography 3
PHO 111 Photography | Adel PHo | 2 4
“< PHO 117 Introduction to the Studio 4
- PHO 127 Digital Photo Imaging | 4
2 PHO 228 Digital Photo Imaging 11 4
- PHO 230 Portfolio Projects 3
~ PHO 231 Portfolio Seminar 4
~ PHO 122 or Darkroom Techniques
'~ PHO 129 Black and White Digital Imaging 4
- PHO 211 or Large Format Photography
~PHO 220 Advanced Studio Techniques 3
Elective Complete an additional 9-12 credits of PHO electives
‘ (100 level and above) 9-12
Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 60

Students must meet the Computer and Information Literacy Graduation Requirement.

Photographic Technology (APPHOT)

This program-provides a firm foundation in sil-
ver-based and digital photographic technologies.
Through a combination of required basic courses
and specialized elective courses, the student tai-
lors the program to his or her particular interest
in the photographic field. The program prepares
the student to-work behind the camera, in the
darkroom; and on the computer. Students shoot
with large; medium, and small format cameras
in both color-and black and white: Graduates of
the program find job opportunities in commercial
studios, amateur and professional photo labs;and
photojournalism: Students also'complete the pro--
gram to use photography as a means of personal
expression, and as preparation for transferring to
four-year photography programs.

Articulation: Brooks Institute of Photograpy;
BA degree, College for-Creative Studies, BFA
degree, Eastern Michigan University, BS-degree. :
Copies can-be obtained from the'Counseling
Office, a program-advisor, or from ‘the Curricu-
lum and Assessment Office Web:site: http://vww.
weenet.edw/departments/curriculum/articulation.
php?levelone=colleges.

SCHOOL OF VISUAL ARTS

I "Ww.weenet. edu

Washtenaw Community College — Programs and Services 2009 - 2010




WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE

>

PROGRAM  CHANGE  FORM

Program  Code: Program  Name: Effective
APPHOT Photographic Technology Term: = DS
Directions:

1. Attachthe current program listing from the WCC catalog and indicate any changes to be made.

2. Draw lines through any text that should be deletedandwrite in additions. Extensive narrative changes can
be included on a separate sheet.

3. Check the boxes below for each type of changebeing proposed. Changesto courses, discontinuing a course,

or adding new courses as part of the proposed program change, must be approved separately using a Master
Syllabus form, but should be submitted at the same time as the program change form.

Requested Changes:

[Remove PHO 124 course(s) [JAdvisors

CJAdd course(s) v o .
> e b0 [_JArticulation information
[ ITotal program credits: Current credits_OL" After changes 460 [IProgram admission requirements

[[IContinuing eligibility requirements

EE?S%:?TMEHE (title was ) [] Program outcomes
[TType opf award Other Please see attached ‘
changes. + opeiy Chigiws 4o

Show all changes on the attachedpagefrom the catalog. elerdioresg

Rationale for proposed changes:
The reconfiguration of this program is due to significant changesin the photographic industry regarding

image capture, processing, and output.

Financial/staffing/equipment/space implications:
Professional development for part time faculty to be provided in house.

List departments that have been consulted regarding their use of this

program.
None affected.
Signatures:
Reviewer Print _ Name . Signature Date

Program Change Initiator Sannr b Ba ’Q - /{ A 3 /3 v /o S

Department Chair ¢.D. Gvis TEUH / %,/?Djﬂjr
=1 (e < S s §

Division Dean/Administrator %WK\ Wdsen X:/W (?,/ 3@/@5"

S ya
Vice President of Instruction ‘// ‘// 7//5

aspbsshhent.

of Curriculum

Please submit completed form to the Offic

Access Program File 4 I{q Log J K ’ )\R\) Copied and Returned




Visual Arts Technology
e

Photographic Technology (APPHOT) 'UNDER CONSTRUCTION'
Associate in Applied Science Degree

Program Effective Term: Fall 2005

L ey
This program provides a firm foundation in silver-based and digital photographic technologies. Through a
combination of required basic courses and specialized elective courses, the student tailors the program to his or
her particular interest in the photographic field. The program prepares the student to work behind the camera, in
the darkroom, and on the computer. Students shoot with large, medium, and small format cameras in both color
and black and white. Graduates of the program find job opportunities in commercial studios, amateur and
professional photo labs, and photojournalism. Students also complete the program to use photography as a

means of personal expression, and as preparation for transferring to four-year photography programs.

Continuing Eligibility Requirements: )
Students must demonstrate basic computer literacy skills by successfully passing the Computer and information

Literacy Test. The test may be taken at any point during the program, but must be completed before graduating.

General Education Requirements {18 credits)
Writing Elective(s)* 34
Speech Elective(s)** 3
Math Elective(s)*** 34
Nat. Sci. Elective(s) 34
Soc. Sci. Elective(s) 3
Arts/Human. Elective(s)# 3

Major/Area Requirements (42 credits)
PHO 103 History of Photography 3
PHO 111 Photography | 4
PHO 117 Introduction to the Studio 4
PHO 127 Digital Photo Imaging | 4
PHO 228 Digital Photo Imaging Il 4
PHO 230 Portfolio Projects 3
PHO 231 Portfolio Seminar 4
PHO 122 or Darkroom Techniques
PHO 129 Black and White Digital Imaging 4
PHO 211 or Large Format Photography
PHO 220 Advanced Studio Techniques 3

Complete an additional 9-12 credits of PHO electives 9-12
(100 level and above)
Minimum Credits Required for the Program 60

Notes:

*ENG 100 or ENG 111 is recommended

**COM 101 or COM 102 is recommended

**MTH 151, MTH 152, MTH 160, or MTH 169 is recommended

#fulfiled upon completion of major/area requirement PHO 103



Photographic Technology (APPHOT)

Associates in Applied Science Degree

General Education Requirements

Writing
Speech
Math
Nat. Sci.
Soc. Sci.

Arts/Human.

ENG 100 or 111°
CcOM 1@or 102*

MTH 151, 152, 160 or 169*

Elective(s)
Elective(s)
PHO 103*

Major/Area Requirements

PHO 103
PHO 111
PHO 117
PHO 122
PHO 127
PHO 211
PHO 228
PHO 230
PHO 231

History of Photography
Photography 1
Introduction to the Studio

Darkroom Techniques or PHO 129
Digital Photo Imaging I
Large Format Photo. or PHO 220

Digital Photo Imaging I
Portfolio Projects
Portfolio Seminar
Complete an additional 9-
12 credits of PHO (100

level or above) electives.

Minimum Credits Required for the Program:

* Recommended general education courses.

Program Description:
This program provides a firm foundation in silver-based and digital photographic technologies. Through a
combination of required basic courses and specialized elective courses, the student tailors the program to his or her
particular interest in the photographic field. The program prepares the student to work behind the camera, in the
darkroom, and on the computer. Students shoot with large, medium, and small format cameras in both color and
black and white. Graduates of the program find job opportunities in commercial studios, amateur and professional
photo labs, and photojournalism. Students also complete the program to use photography as a means of personal
expression, and as preparation for transferring to four-year photography programs.

B&W Digital Imaging

Advanced Digital Studio

(18 credits)

3-4
3
3-4
3-4
3

Aw&wh&-&bws

A
A
N

60 Credits
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Photographic Technology (APPHOT)
Associate in Applied Science Degree

Program Effective Term: Fall 2004

L . .. ]
This program provides a firm foundation in silver-based and digital photographic technologies. Through a
combination of required basic courses and specialized elective courses, the student tailors the program to his or
her particular interest in the photographic field. The program prepares the student to work behind the camera, in

the darkroom, and on the computer. Students shoot with large, medium, and small format cameras in both color
and black and white. Graduates of the program find job opportunities in commercial studios, amateur and
professional photo labs, and photojournalism. Students also complete the program to use photography as a means
of personal expression, and as preparation for transferring to four-year photography programs.

Continuing Eligibility Requirements:
Students must demonstrate basic computer literacy skills by successfully passing the Computer and Information
Literacy Test. The test may be taken at any point during the program, but must be completed before graduating.

General Education Requirements (18 credits)
Writing Elective(s)* 3-4
Speech Elective(s)** 3
Math Elective(s)** 34
Nat. Sci. Elective(s) 3-4
Soc. Sci. Elective(s) 3
Arts/Human. Elective(s) 3

Major/Area Requirements (42 credits)
PHO 103 History of Photography 3
PHO 111 Photography | 4
PHO 117 introduction to the Studio 3
PHO 122 Photography I 4
PHO 124 Color Photography 4
PHO 127 Digital Photo imaging | 4
PHO 211 Large Format Photography 3
PHO 230 Portfolio Projects 3
PHO 231 Portfolio Seminar 4

Complete a minimum of 10 credits from: 10
PHO 101, PHO 1186, PHO 129, PHO 174, PHO 210,
PHO 212, PHO 216, PHO 219, PHO 220, PHO 225,
PHO 227, PHO 228, or PHO 274
Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 60

Notes:

*For Area 1, ENG 100 or ENG 111 is recommended

**For Area 2, COM 102 is recommended

***For Area 3, MTH 151, MTH 152, MTH 160, or MTH 169 is recommended



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE

’ ' PROGRAM CHANGE FORM
Program Code: Program Name: ive Term:
APPHOT Photographic Technology ’F er 2003

Directions: Attach the current program listing from the WCC catalog and indicate any changeﬁlat you would like to
make. Draw lines through anything that should be removed and write in any additions. Extensive narrative changes may
be included on a separate sheet. Check the boxes below for each type of change being proposed. If you are making changes
to courses or proposing new courses as part of this proposal, they must be approved separately using a Course-Syllabus Approval

Form (CSAF).

1. Requested Changes:

(JRemove __ Course(s) [JAdvisors
XAdd 2 (?01'“56(5) _ []Articulation Agreements
[]Total Credits: Current Credits After Changes [JProgram Admission Requirements
B]gourse( Sequencing ) [IContinuing Eligibility Requirements
ame (new name
Footnotes
[CIDescription EOther

Show all changes on the attached program sheet.

2. Rationale for Proposed Changes:
Courses added since program was established. Add PHO 129 Digital Black and White Photography (3 credits) and PHO

225 Digital Cameras (3 credits) to the list of approved photo electives for program.

.
—iI>
ozx g M
22 2 &y
—= - “rq
e b O -
o ‘ ’":
3. F inan.cial/Staffing/Equipment/Space Implications: e - e
Already in place. @ j n
B €I

Yes [ ] No[] NA

4. Has the department consulted with all departments that may be impacted?

Comments:
Signatures:
Reviewer Print Name Signaturg, , Date
Program Change Initiator: Terry Abrams [&/ / ? / OL
Department Chair: Lind Babcock /
Division Dean: Rosemary Wilson / /97 / & 2
e

Vo

Executive Vice President, Instruction

Access Program File l’:bg 03!&_, Log ‘ ‘ D Copied and Returngd_; o S
Copies: Initiator, Deparfment Chair, Dean, Curriculum File New Listing to: Counseling; Admissions™ - 205000

Curriculum and Articulation Services:
Curriculum Development\Forms\Programs\Program Change Form 3/18/02 Document Code: APPHOTchange2002.doc



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE

PROGRAM CHANGE REQUEST i l
(1) Program Title: pl«\ﬂ‘\v a\(A‘p \A\C’IECL\ \)D(l)q g Program Number: H‘P P /]LO Effective Term: D 3
{2) Change Intormation:
Current Program Course Requirements: Proposed Program Course Requirements
Course | Course Credit Course Course Credit
Number | Title Hours Number | Title Hours
fHO 1 41 :\;ZQ/ B ladc i

19 W

Mo
228

e el thves

()Lw&ugm{”fﬁ 3

B’ISLM ChAmes | <

Current Total Credits:

Proposed Total Credits:

Non-Course Program Requirements:

Non-Course Program Requirements:

Cones K Ledl ginee Qo3 kv wes estad i<l

(4) Financial/Staffing/Resource Implications of Change

AT E

—

(6) Signatures

(5) Has this program change been reviewed by all affected instructional departments? yes \/ no
Comments

SlgnW

Date

Program Change Initiator

75'\"/ 7 B s

2602

Department Chair(s) or Area Director(s)

}M /W/ /(-7 -3

Dean(s) 7 Qfa —O >
VP for Instruction /Student Services ¢ | 2 // 6) /0 ‘]/
White - VP/ISS, Pink - Student Records, Yellow - Dean, Gold 'f)ep!;nrﬂemc rpersor ! [ 1



VA -Photograpy
. |

Photographic Technology (APPHOT) 'UNDER CONSTRUCTION'
Associate in Applied Science Degree

Program Effective Term: Fall 2003
L. ]
This program provides a firm foundation in silver-based and digital photographic technologies. Through a
combination of required basic courses and specialized elective courses, the student tailors the program to his or
her particular interest in the photographic field. The program prepares the student to work behind the camera, in

the darkroom, and on the computer. Students shoot with large, medium, and small format cameras in both color
and black and white. Graduates of the program find job opportunities in commercial studios, amateur and
professional photo labs, and photojournalism. Students also complete the program to use photography as a means
of personal expression, and as preparation for transferring to four-year photography programs.

Business and Computer Technologies Division
Visual Arts Technology Department

Advisors: Terry Abrams, Jennifer Baker, Don Werthmann

Continuing Eligibility Requirements:
Students must demonstrate basic computer literacy skills by successfully passing the Computer and Information
Literacy Test. The test may be taken at any point during the program, but must be completed before graduating.

General Education Requirements (18 Credits)
Elective * Area 1: Writing 3-4
Elective **  Area 2: Speech 3
Elective ***  Area 3: Mathematics 3-4
Elective Area 4: Natural Science, Group | 3-4
Elective Area 5: Social and Behavioral Science, Group | 3
Elective Area 6: Arts and Humanities, Group | 3
Major/Area Requirements (42 Credits)
PHO 103 History of Photography 3
PHO 111 Photography | 4
PHO 117 Introduction to the Studio 3
PHO 122 Photography |I 4
PHO 124 Color Photography 4
PHO 127 Digital Photo Imaging | 4
PHO 211 Large Format Photography 3
PHO 230 Portfolio Projects 3
PHO 231 Portfolio Seminar 4
Elective Complete a minimum of 10 credits from: 10

PHO 101, PHO 116, PHO 129, PHO 174, PHO 210,

PHO 212, PHO 216, PHO 219, PHO 220, PHO 225,

PHO 227, PHO 228, or PHO 274
Minimum Credits Required for the Program: 60

Footnotes:

*For Area 1, ENG 100 or ENG 111 is recommended

**For Area 2, COM 102 is recommended

***For Area 3, MTH 151, MTH 152, MTH 160, or MTH 169 is recommended



. . WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE 0P, 3P F%em 3200

PROGRAM CHANGE REQUEST TT-STUDENT SERVICES
(1) Program Title: P “DTO (9( MH {C Tf(«“ J 0’061 Program Number: Effective Term: £ ‘ﬂ 5
(2) Change Information: OHoT v
Current Program Course Requirements: Proposed Program Course Requirements

Course | Course Credit Course | Course Credit

Number | Title Hours Number | Title Hours
OOT | Pesien Sur 3

(O}

(Delete Couvse)

Current Total Credits: ’ -

Non-Course Program Requirements:

Proposed Total Credits: #‘ ; 2.—4 ?

Non-Course Program Requirements:

(3) Rationale for Proposed Changes:

Course, no |onger peeled . 4o wmeet Coveclemad ) o

(4) Financial/Staffing/Resource implications of Change

(5) Has this program change been reviewed by all affected instructional departments? yes no
(6) Signatures

Comments

Signature 7 Date

Program Change Initiator

¢/23/2~

Department Chair(s) or Area Director(s)

Dean(s)

VP for Instruction/Student Services

White - VP/ISS, Pink - Student Records, Yellow - Dean, Gold - Departrment Chairpson



WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE

PROGRAM CHANGE REQUEST
(1) Program Title: _ Photographic Technology Program Number: __ PHOT Effective Term:_Fa1] 93
{2) Changse information:
Current Program Course Requirements: Proposed Program Course Requirements
Course | Course Credit Course | Course Credit
Number | Title Hours Number | Title Hours
see attached sheet
Current Total Credits: Proposed Total Credits:
Non-Course Program Requirements: Non-Course Program Requirements:

3) Rationale for Proposed Changes: .
® po 9 to meet core curriculum

(4) Financial/Staffing/Resource Implications of Change

(5) Has this program change been reviewed by all affected instructional departments? yes no
(6) Signatures Comments Signature Date
Program Change Initiator

Department Chalr(s) or Area Director(s)

Dean(s)

VP for Instruction/Student Services

White - VP/ISS, Pink - Student Records, Yellow - Dean, Gold - Department Chairperson



Photographic Technology

This program has two options which provide career training in photographic technology. The
photographic technician assists the photographer in a wide variety of photographic environments and
assists in the planning, designing, constructing and use of equipment and set-ups. Using
photographic techniques, problems are solved through controlled procedures to meet often unusual
situations. The technician must be able to operate small, medium and large-format still camera
systems and be able to process and enlarge positive and negative black-and-white and color
materials. The technician will have more experience and be given more photographic responsibilities
than the photographic assistant.

Photographic Technology
Associate in Technical Studies Degree Program: Code PHOT

Advisors: Terry Abrams, J. Raymond Steinbach

Course Credit
Number Course Title Hours
First Semester

ENG 100 CommUNICAtION SKIllS ......coiiiiriiiiiitiiiiiirieiierresiteretassassresrsssssnssnserneneenenen 4
MTH 090 Occupational MathematiCs .......ciivreiereierieriveiiriieinteeeirassrersesrssesnsesesssrssnensrnes 3
PHO 111 L T (oTo [ T o 11 TP 4
PHO 103 HIStOry Of PhotOgrapiy ... .cciciiiiiiiiiiiviiiciiiiiieiiisseeeteterareterssssesseseraratessctenenssenns 3
PHO 115 PhOto ROIOUCHING ...ouinieiiiiiiiiniietitiiiiiir it eereri s eererersserencsrarnssssrassresanensnrarnes _%

1

Second Semester

PHO 112 Darkroom TOCHNIQUES .........iiiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirireceeereresrertasersernentsonsenrnsessssssssserns 5

PHO 113 Studio Techniques ........ e et e e e e e ee et ea e et e ea e taea et tantnnranra s ahenerernsanns 3

PHO 114 BasiC Color PROTOGIaDNY ....ciuiiiiiiiieiiireiiticerieeniiresesenseesearntassessessnsesenenensassnsns 3

PHO 219 Photographic Design or

ART 112 [ T 3T T T | 3-4

PSY 150 INAUSTRAl PSYChOIOQY c.iuieiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiriieieiniieenirerntessrestaesteessssrarsseseernranen 1__;81
17-

Spring/Summer Semester

PHO 101 Photography and ENVIFONMBNT ......cueiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiieeniriertentaresivssenssresreescasessnsenss _%
Third Semester
PHO 220 Advanced Studio TECHNIGUES...........oeuiireiiiinrnieriereuirtrereeeteeeresrsesssrsrossasssnsnsenss 3
PHO 221 Advancad Darkroom TeChNIQUOS .......c.cccviuririirriiiietiitiiiieisssesssssseensenrensessssonses 3
PHO 222 Advanced Color PhotOGraphy .......c.ccveeeiinireiiirrenreniiarrsersasensensessesssssesnsensrsesassrnns 3
PHO 223 PhotographiC Operations........ccccveruiiurruiiinrrnreesiinisreressrencrssescensessessssssrsssssessrnnsse 3
SCI 100 INtro t0 Natural SCIBNCES...........coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiciiirenerreeetieenrersrrresnssersesersanenes 1
1
Fourth Semester
GDT 242 Computer-aided IMagiNg ........cccvvrrerieruniiiiiuniiereirensinerrecrssssesissseesesserssenressrnrens 4
PHO 230 Specialized Studies in Photography...........oeeeeeiiiniiiniririecisseesienieneaceensrnssnsenssens 2-4
PHO 231 POrtFOlIO SBMINAT . .ceiiiiiiiiiiiiirciirrieericeireierrirtiirssrasersscsesrasssenessassssssssosassnsnns 2
BMG 209 Entrepreneurship/Small Business Management ..........ccccccivveureiiirnnrerenceerseecencensenns 4
PLS 108 GovernmMent N SOCIBLY ..........cccvrerrertiitiriieirnnrireesssrersssssssssssesenessnssnssnsnssnss 5 _:75_
15-1

Total credit hours for program: 64-67

5,

WASHTEN AW

Unirv coLLeE



Photographic Technology

This program has two options which provide career training in photographic technology. The
photographic technician assists the photographer in a wide variety of photographic environments and
assists in the planning, designing, constructing and use of equipment and set-ups. Using
photographic techniques, problems are solved through controlled procedures to meet often unusual
situations. The technician must be able to operate small, medium and large-format still camera
systems and be able to process and enlarge positive and negative black-and-white and color
materials. The technician will have more experience and be given more photographic responsibilities
than the photographic assistant.

Photographic Technology
Associate in Technical Studies Degree Program: Code PHOT

Advisors: Terry Abrams, J. Raymond Steinbach

Course Credit
Number Course Title Hours
First Semester
ENG 100 Communication SKills .....cccciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie i e e e s re s eas 4
MTH 090 Occupational MathemMatiCs .. .ivvvveveieiiiiriiiiiiierrertiirirrrerararrrinraterrsrnrnrernsasoenersnsnns 3
PHO 111 [ 1003 (oo [T 4] )Y 2T 4
PHO 103 History of PROtOGraphy ......c..ccieeiieiiciiiricniin s s s s s s s s snsaa s 3
PHO 115 Photo RetOUChING .....cuiiiiiiiiiiiie i e v ra s s rce e e s s s s s sansannsnns 2
1
Second Semester
PHO 112 Darkroom TeCRNIGUES ....c.iivvirriiertrriierreeenraernrnrereeeescnrnrerssenssseesrnrsssnenrnnsnssrneans 5
PHO 113 Studio TeChNIQUES ....cocvuiniiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e s rn s n s e e eaesnrnrasnrnnrnrennnnans 3
PHO 114 Basic Color PROTOGIaphy .....ccoiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiiiiiiiernreissrsniasssssiensarsesersessnrassnssssases 3
PHO 219 Photographic Design or
ART 112 [ LY (o 0 T 1Y T | PP 3-4
PSY 150 Industrial PSYCROIOQY ...cciiiiiiiiiiiiic e e s s s s s crer e s e e e aeas 3
17-18
Spring/Summer Semester
PHO 101 Photography and ENVIFONMENT .....cvveiiviiiriininirrreiciirasieiiisreresnsaserercrarssansasasanes _%
Third Semester
GDT 101 D BSIgN SUINVEY tuviiiiiieiiteieiritretetrrercrtrerertaasasssnsassensssnsnssssnsnsnsnsarererereransnsnsnsnns 3
PHO 220 Advanced Studio TeChNIQUES........ccocceiiiiiiiiieiiierir e rir s rereeeeesneenresnsnenrassnses 3
PHO 221 Advanced Darkroom TeChniQUES .......vevvrviviviiriiniiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiserassseetsnrisensessnsnsnns 3
PHO 222 Advanced Color Photography ........cciiiiiiiiiiiiiciiiiir e cc e rese s ra s s s s enens 3
PHO 223 PhotographiC OPerationNs ... .o..vciervrrriveiieiriatieienenistieneaenensrsesetsnsssnessserannsnsnansnns 3
SCI 100 INtro t0 NALUral SCIBNCES. . .vvvut ettt cirieesistaeieaeisateressarneasasasasasansnenenen 1
1
Fourth Semester
GDT 242 Computer-aided IMaging ........ovvveiiirieiiiiiniiiierirerireeenearasartreeensesnrnrereareenenrrnes 4
PHO 230 Specialized Studies in Photography..........ccoiciiiiiiiiiiciic 2-4
PHO 231 [oe Yo [T TR =1 £ 11 4 =T U O 2
BMG 209 Entrepreneurship/Small Business Management .........c.cccievviiiiiiiiiiiiniiiiiniiniiniie, 4
PLS 108 Government and SOCIBLY .......iiiiiiiiiiiiiiiirieei e e et eee e et an _3
15-17

Total credit hours for program: 67-69



07/31/93 Curriculum Core Element Report (Term 01/94) Page:

Program: PHOT Photographic Technology ATS (93) Additional Courses
Course # Title 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 Required for Element #
PHO 111 Photography [ . XX XX XX
PHO 103 History of Photo XX XX XX
PHO 115 Photo Retouching
PHO 112 Darkroom Tech XX XX
PHO 113 Studio Techniques XX XX XX
—————

PHO 114 Basic Color Photo

PHO 101 Photo & Environment

PHO 220 Advanced Studio Tech XX XX XX
PHO 221 Adv Darkroom Tech XX XX
PHO 222 Adv Color Photo

PHO 223 Photographic Operati

PHO 230 Specialized Study

PHO 231 Portfolio Seminar XX
Select from among:
PHO 219 Photo Design XX XX XX
ART 112 Basic Design I XX XX XX
ENG 100 Communication Skills XX XX XX XX XX XX
MTH 090 Occup Math XX XX XX XX XX XX Prereq: 3.0 MTH 039
PSY 150 Industrial Psych XX XX XX XX o
SCI 100 Intro to Natural Sci XX XX XX XX
PLS 108 Gov And Society XX XX XX XX XX XX
BMG 209 Entre/Sm Bus Mgt XX : XX XX XX
GDT 242 Com-Aided Imaging XX XX XX XX XX XX Prereq: 2.0 GDT 102
Core Element -------=u-n--- > 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
Core Elements Satisfied: XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX
Core Elements Not Satisfied: XX

Total Credit Hours Required: 64.0
Prerequisite Credit Hours: 5.0 (not listed as program requirements)
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WASHTENAW COMMUNITY COLLEGE MEMORANDUM
Office of the Vice President of Instruction and Student Services

TO: Roger Bertoia

Dennis Guastella
FROM: GuyAltieri, Vice President of Instruction and Student Services
DATE: July 13, 1993

SUBJECT: Core Curriculum Assessment of the Photographic Technology Program

A comprehensive review of all degree programs for inclusion of core elements has now been
completed. The Photographic Technology Program form has not been received by this office for
approval of core elements. A careful review of the existing program from the 1992-93 catalog,
shows that it does not meet the following core elements: 10,14,16,17,20

Please review the suggested modifications listed below and on the attached program listing.
Indicate on the program listing whether you agree with the suggestions or make your own
modifications to meet the core elements.

Return the attached program listing signed by the Department Chair and Dean to my office. This
listing will be used to provide new program students a description of their degree requirements. It
will also serve as the program statement for the 1993-94 edition of the College Catalog. If it is
received by July 22nd, it will be included in a packet of 1993-94 program listings which will be
sent to new program students during the last week of July. A second packet of program listings
will be sent to students at the end of August. Since we have held up final Catalog preparation to
include all core curriculum program changes, these in-house produced program listings will be the
only updated program statements available for Fall 1993 entry students.

Suggested Modifications:

The English Department has been asked to add element 10 to ENG 100. If this occurs, this
program will meet element 10. The alternative is to restrict the English to ENG 111.

Element 14 could be met by adding a humanities elective for 1-3 credits, or resubmitting PHO
111 for element 14, or adding PHO 103 to the program.

Elements 16 and 17 could be met by adding SCI 100 or a science elective for 1 to 3 credits.

Element 20 could be met by resubmitting GDT 242 or submitting other PHO courses for 18,19 &
20 (perhaps PHO 101)

GDT 242 has a prerequisite of GDT 102. This should be changed to something else or GDT 102
added to the program.

VPMEMO3



CORE CURRICULUM PROGRAM ASSESSMENT

To be used to complete Core Curriculum Project and to be included in
the 1993-94 College Catalog.

Photographic Technology
Associate in Technical Studies
Degree Program: Code PHOT

Full-Time Credit
Sequence® Course Title Hours

First Semester

ENG 100 Communication SKills .........coovvvvmmiiiiiicininnnnnincnenneneennen. 4
MTH 090 Occupational MathematiCs.....cc.ccevieeeivernriiminiieeiennnnenenes 3
PHO 111  Photography .....c..ocvceeeriiemiiniimiiennieiiiiieiiieecssssneneene 4
PHO 103 History of Photography .......cccccceririniiiniieniminiinnnnenennenee. 3
PHO 115  Photo Retouching .....cccccoiviiiiiermininiciniceiiniinenciareaeennes 2

16

Second Semaster

PHO 112 Darkroom TechniQUES .........cccoeiimriiemvermiininiiiesasseeesrerennnns 5
PHO 113  Studio TEChNQUES......cuvrereiiieeriniiirinieneriiiiisasesssssnnsesecns 3
PHO 114 Basic Color Photography .......ccceeeeiiiiieiiiniiinininienennenannnne. 3
PHO 219 Photographic Design ** .....ccoirrveiirimmiiiiieiiinic e 3
PSY 150 Industrial PSYChology .....ccceeirmerireiireniiiminirensieenisiinsianen 3

17

Spring/Summer Semester

PHO 101 Photography and Environment .........ccoceveniieiireeninunnnnennnns 3

Third Semester

PHO 220 Advanced Studio TechniQues ....c..ccceeeviirmurineemmniiinanenenne. 3
PHO 221 Advanced Darkroom Techniques.........co.cereiiienineniniinanenens 3
PHO 222 Advanced Color Photography .........cceeeveriiiniiierecinnnnnnennenns 3
PHO 223 Photographic Operations .......cccocceeireniriirecimmmiiriiininenennenees 3
SCI 100  Intro to Natural Sciences...........cccevvviertuiianesssnersrrosranannens 1
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Fourth Semester

PHO 230 Specialized Studies in Photography .......ccccvviinnene.
PHO 231 Portfolio Seminar.......c.cceverireeememsssiiiiiiiieiiniseeneeens
BMG 209 Entrepreneurship/Small Business Management.........
PLS 108 Government and SOCIEtY ....ccovvruriiirmnmniniienicsnennens
GDT 242 Computer-gided IMagING .........coorreessnnssiisisnansssssinans

Total credit hours for program: 64-66

* A counselor or advisor can suggest a part-time sequence.

*+ ART 112 Basic Design may be substituted for PHO 219.

Signatures

Department Chair Date

Dean Date



06/22/93

Curricutum Core Element Report

Program: PHOT Photographic Technology ATS (93)

Course #
ENG 100
MTH 090
PHO 111
PHO 115
PHO 112
PHO 113
PHO 114
PHO 230
PSY 150
PHO 101
PHO 220
PHO 221
PHO 222
PHO 223
—.PHO 231
BMG 209
PLS 108
GDT 242

Title
Communication Skills
Occup Math
Photography
Photo Retouching
Darkroom Tech
Studio Techniques
Basic Color Photo
Specialized Study
Industrial Psych
Photo & Environment
Advanced Studio Tech
Adv Darkroom Tech
Adv Color Photo
Photographic Operati
Portfolio Seminar
Entre/Sm Bus Mgt
Gov And Society
Com-Aided Imaging

Select from among:
PHO 219 Photo Design
ART 112 Basic Design I

OPN ELE

3.0 CR required

Select from among:

+

Core
Core

Core Elements Not Satisfied:

Element
Elements Satisfied:

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08

XX XX XX

SXK XX XX XX XX

XX

XX
XX XX

XX XX

XX XX

XX

XX XX XX

XX XX

XX
XX

09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24
XX

XX

XX XX

XX

XX

XX XX

XX

XX

XX
XX
XX XX XX XX

XX XX
XX XX

01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX XX

Total Credit Hours Required: 64.0

Prerequisite Credit Hours:

5.0

XX XX XX XX
XX XX

XX XX
XX XX XX

XX XX XX XX

(not listed as program requirements)

.\

Page: 21

Additional Courses

Required for Element #

Prereq: 3.0 MTH 039

R XK XY XK XX XX——" " Prereq: 2.0 GDT 102
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